VILLAGE OF CHAUNCEY STATE OF OHIO RESOLUTION NO. 2021-4

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING A STRATIGIC PLANFOR THE VILLAGE OF CHAUNCEY

WHEREAS, On January 19, 2021, PlanIT.Inc presented to Council a proposed Strategic Plan for the Village setting forth certain goals and priorities for Council to pursue for the next several years to improve the quality of life in the Village. The topics contained in the proposed Strategic Plan included Community Connectedness, Infrastructure, Economic Development and Community Safety;

WHEREAS, After discussion with Council, the Strategic Plan was amended to reflect the desires and needs of the Village as expressed by Council members,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Village of Chauncey, State of Ohio, as follows:

Section One:

The Strategic Plan attached hereto is adopted as the Strategic Plan for the Village which shall offer guidance to the Council and it's Committees and Village Commissions in the efforts to improve the quality of life in the Village.

Section Two:

It is the purpose of this Resolution to provide for the safety, health and welfare of the residents of the Village by reducing the exposure of Village workers to Covid-19 infection while driving in the same Village vehicle to work sites and jobs, and thus to keep Village services on-going without interruption therefore, this Resolution is declared to be an emergency measure

necessary for the safety, health and welfare of the residents and travelers within the Village.

Section Three:

The Resolution three reading requirement is suspended and waived as provided in ORC 731.17. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage.

RESOLVED this 11th day of February 2021.

ATTEST:

Connaught Cullen
Council President

Chelsie McKee Village Fiscal Officer

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

APPROVED:

Amy Renner

Mayor

Robert J. Shostak, Esq.

Solicitor

First Reading:

February 11, 2021

Second Reading:

suspended

Third Reading:

suspended

<u>CERTIFICATION OF VILLAGE FISCAL OFFICER</u> <u>AS TO POSTING OF RESOLUTION</u>

The foregoing is a true copy of the original Resolution No. 2021-4.

Public	cation of	this Resolut	ion was r	nade by	posting	a copy of	the same	in the
following	five	locations	within	the	Villa	age, be	eginning	on
Ma	nch	10,	20	21,	and	concl	luding	on
Max	ch	24,	2021 (at	least 15	days lat	er):		
Location			Date	Date Posted:				
Village Hall			3/10/2021					
Chauncey Food Mart			3	10/2	150			
Cee Dee			3	110/	2021			
Post Office			3	110/2	BORL			
Library				3/10/2021				
				ATT	EST:			
Date:	3/10/	2021			sie McK		el.	